BFASWT

BOX FAN

USER GUIDE

‘O sunstech’






USER GUIDE
BF4A5WT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ...ttt
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ...cooiiiiiiiiiii e

Cleaning the fan ... e

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS ..ot
VOIDING OF THE WARRANTY ..ottt
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ..ot
SAFETY NOTES ..o
SPECIFICATIONS ... e
WARNINGS L.,



USER GUIDE
BF4A5WT

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

4.

5.

. Please use a 220V 50Hz socket.

. To power on the fan, make sure the position of the timer and speed knobs is

setin “ON" for timer and 1 - 3 for speed. If the position of the timer knob is
setin “OFF" the fan will be switched off.

. For desired fan speed, please adjust accordingly.

Speed modes:

0 Stop (the fan will turn off)
1 Low

2 Medium

3 High

To start rotating the fan’s grid, press the louver button.

The direction of airflow is adjustable by tilting the fan vertically.

6. To use timer function, turn the timer knob to the desired minutes of operation

(maximum 120 minutes). Once finished, the timer knob will turn to Off (0
minutes) automatic shutdown.

. To stop fan and louver, please turn the speed knob to 0 (Stop).
. For optimum airflow, do not put the fan against curtains or near a wall.

. Place fan on stable ground to avoid fall.

120, . OFF

100 20

80° ° 40

MOVE STOP

LOUVER SPEED TIMER
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MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Cleaning the fan

Always switch off and unplug the fan before cleaning. This fan can be cleaned
by using a damp cloth dipped in mild soap solution. Do not immerse fan into
water or allow water to drip into the inside of the fan. Do not use gasoline,
benzine thinner or dangerous chemical to clean the fan as this will damage it.
To clean the fan blades, please follow these steps:

1. To dismantle the grilles, turn the hub of the grilles clockwise and then turn
the hub counterclockwise.

2. To dismantle the rear guard, undo the 3 screws at the edge of the rear guard.
3. To remove blades, undo the blade-fixing screw while holding the blade.

4. To assemble back the fan, please follow the procedures above in reverse
manner.

5. Use a damp cloth dipped in mild soap solution to clean the blades.

6. Please ensure the blades are totally dry before securing the blades back to
fan.

7. Please ensure that the screws are tightened.

8. To remove dust, please use a brush or vacuum cleaner regularly.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Read all instructions before operating fan.

Do not stand near a moving fan to avoid accident.

Do not allow children to play near the fan.

Always unplug fan when not in use and before cleaning.

Use a 220V outlet only.
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e Do notuse adamaged fan or fan with a damaged cord. Return to the nearest
authorised service centre for inspection and repair.

e Avoid direct contact with water unless when cleaning fan.
e Place fan on stable ground to avoid fall.

e For optimum result, use a brush or vacuum cleaner regularly to remove dirt
from motor and grilles.

e Do not operate the fan without grilles intact.

e Switch off and unplug fan when not in use. Do not self-repair damaged
cord. Damaged cord can only be repaired by authorised repair and
service centre.

VOIDING OF THE WARRANTY

e Instructions given are not observed.

e The appliance has been mishandled, misused, and damaged by user
and not the manufacturer.

e An electricity fault causes damage to the appliance.

e The appliance has been subjected to unauthorised repairs of treatment.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

o Keep appliances away from children and disabled.
e Electrical appliances should never be used without adult supervision.

e Please check the power cord and plug regularly to ensure good working
condition. It is advisable to replace or repair damaged cord by the
manufacturer or an authorised service centre to avoid hazards.
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This appliance is not intended for use by children and persons with disabilities
and those with a lack of knowledge and experience of using electrical
appliances unless supervised by an adult.

As part of our effort in continuing to develop and innovate our products with
better function and design, the manufacturer reserves the rights to make
changes without prior notice.

SPECIFICATIONS

Model BF45WT

Speeds 3 speeds (Low, Medium, High)

Timer Up to 120 minutes (2 hours)

Power 45W

Voltage 220-240V 50/60Hz
WARNINGS

2
&
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Correct disposal of this Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) (WEEE)

Your product is designed and manufactured with high
quality materials and components which can be recycled
and reused.

This symbol means that electrical and electronic
equipment, at their end of-life should be disposed of
separately from your household waste.

Please dispose of this equipment at your local community
waste collection/recycling centre.

In the European Union there are separate collection
systems for used electrical and electronic products.
Please help us to conserve the environment we live in!
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DO NOT place objects on top of the device, as objects
may scratch the device.

X
€

DO NOT expose the device to dirty or dusty
environments.

= >0
x ¥
- "'.. DO NOT place the device on an uneven or unstable
" | surface.

X

Xle

DO NOT insert any foreign objects into the device.
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DO NOT expose the device to strong magnetic or
electrical field.

X =
X

DO NOT expose the device to direct sunlight as it can
damage the device. Keep it away from heat sources.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

DO NOT store your device in temperatures higher than
40°C(104°F). The internal operating temperature for this
device is from 20°C(68°F) to 60°C(140°F).

DO NOT use the device in the rain.

Please check with your Local Authority or retailer for
proper disposal of electronic products.

The device and adaptor may product some heat during
normal operation of charging. To prevent discomfort or
injury from heat exposure, DO NOT leave the device on
your lap.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

POWER INPUT RATING: Refer to the rating label on the
device and be sure that the power adaptor complies with
the rating. Only use accessories specified by the

N USE) \1‘_:0
CemI| | manufacturer.

Clean the device with a soft cloth. If needed, dampen the
cloth slightly before cleaning. Never use abrasives or
cleaning solutions.

L Always power off the device to install or remove external

S devices that do not support hot-plug.

> > Disconnect the device from an electrical outlet and power
— off before cleaning the device.

DO NOT disassemble the device. Only a certified service
technician should perform repair.

The device has apertures to disperse heat. DO NOT
block the device ventilation, the device may become hot
and malfunction as a result.
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Risk of explosion if battery replaced by an incorrect type.
Dispose of used batteries according to the instruction.

€

PLUGGABLE EQUIPMENT: the socket-outlet shall be
installed near the equipment and shall be easily
accessible.

European Union: Disposal Information.

This symbol means that according to local laws and
regulations your product and/or its battery shall be
disposed of separately from household waste. When this
product reaches its end of life, take it to a collection point
designated by local authorities. The separate collection
and recycling of your product and/or its battery at the
time of disposal will help conserve natural resources and
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human
health and the environment.

MADE IN CHINA
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

A

Utilice un enchufe de 220V 50hz.

Para encender la fuente de alimentacion del ventilador, asegurese de que
la posicién del temporizador y la perilla de velocidad esté configurada en
"ON" para el temporizador y 1 - 3 para la velocidad. Si la posicién de la
perilla del temporizador se establece en "OFF", el ventilador se apagara.

Para la velocidad deseada del ventilador, ajuste segun su preferencia.

Modos de velocidad:

0 Apagado

1 Velocidad suave
2 Velocidad media
3 Velocidad alta

Para comenzar a girar la rejilla del ventilador, presione el botdn de la rejilla
(LOUVER) en ON.

La direccion del flujo de aire es ajustable inclinando el ventilador
verticalmente.

Para utilizar la funciéon de temporizador de apagado, gire la perilla del
temporizador a los minutos de deseados (maximo 120 minutos). Una vez
que haya terminado (0 minutos), el ventilador se apagara automaticamente

Para detener el ventilador y la rejilla, gire la perilla de velocidad a 0
(Apagado).

Para un flujo de aire éptimo, no coloque el ventilador contra cortinas o
cerca de una pared.

Coloque el ventilador en un terreno estable para evitar caidas.
ON
120, , OFF
100 20
80° ° 40
MOVE STOP °
:

LOUVER SPEED TIMER
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

Limpieza del ventilador

Asegurese de apagar y desconectar el ventilador antes de limpiarlo. Se puede
limpiar el ventilador sumergiendo un pafno himedo en una solucién de jabén
suave. No sumerja el ventilador en agua o deje que las gotas de agua caigan
en el interior del ventilador. No use gasolina, diluyentes de gasolina o
productos quimicos peligrosos para limpiar el ventilador, de lo contrario lo
danara.

Para limpiar las aspas del ventilador, siga estos pasos:

1.

Para desmontar las rejillas, gire el conjunto de las rejillas en el sentido de
las agujas del reloj y luego girelo de nuevo el sentido antihorario.

Para desmontar la proteccién trasera, afloje los 3 tornillos situados en la
parte trasera.

Para quitar las aspas del ventilador, desatornille el tornillo que las une
mientras las sostiene con la mano.

Para volver a montar el ventilador, siga los procedimientos anteriores a
la inversa.

Utilice un pafio humedecido en una solucion jabonosa suave para limpiar
las aspas.

Asegurese de que las aspas estén completamente secas antes de volver
a colocarlas en el ventilador.

7. Asegurese de que los tornillos estén bien apretados.

8. Para eliminar el polvo de la rejilla, utilice un cepillo pequefio o una

aspiradora de forma regular.
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PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

e |ea todas las instrucciones antes de encender el ventilador por primera
vez.

e No se pare cerca del ventilador en movimiento para evitar accidentes.
e No permita que los nifios jueguen cerca del ventilador.

e Siempre desenchufe el ventilador cuando no esté en uso y antes de
limpiarlo.

e Utilice Unicamente tomas de corriente de 220V.

e No utilice un ventilador dafnado o un ventilador con un cable danado. En
su defecto, devuélvalo al centro de servicio autorizado mas cercano para
su inspeccion y reparacion.

e Evite el contacto directo con el agua a menos que limpie el ventilador.
e Coloque el ventilador en un terreno estable para evitar caidas.

e Para obtener un funcionamiento éptimo, utilice un cepillo o aspiradora
con regularidad para eliminar la suciedad del motor y las rejillas.

e No utilice el ventilador sin las rejillas intactas.

e Apague y desenchufe el ventilador cuando no esté en uso. No repare el
cable dafiado por si mismo. El cable dafiado solo puede ser reparado por
un centro de reparacion y servicio autorizado.

EXENCION DE GARANTIA

El ventilador quedard exento de garantia si ...

e Seincumple las instrucciones dadas.

e Eldispositivo fue manejado indebidamente, mal utilizado y dafiado
por el usuario y no por el fabricante.



GUIA DE USUARIO
BFASWT

e Averias eléctricas que causen dafos en el equipo.

e El equipo fue reparado o procesado sin autorizacion.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

e Mantenga el ventilador alejado de los nifios y las personas con
discapacidad.

e No se puede utilizar sin la supervision de algun adulto.

e Compruebe el cable de alimentacion y el enchufe regularmente para
garantizar un buen estado y funcionamiento. Es aconsejable reemplazar o
reparar el cable dafiado por el fabricante o un centro de servicio autorizado
para evitar peligros.

NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD

Este aparato no estd destinado a ser utilizado por nifios y personas con
discapacidades y aquellos con falta de conocimiento y experiencia en el uso
de aparatos eléctricos a menos que estén supervisados por un adulto.

Como parte de nuestro esfuerzo por continuar desarrollando e innovando
nuestros productos con mejor funcién y disefio, el fabricante se reserva el
derecho de realizar cambios sin previo aviso.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Modelo BF45WT

Velocidades 3 velocidades (baja, media, alta)

Temporizador El limite méaximo es de unos 120 minutos
(2 horas)

Potencia 45W

Voltaje 220-240V 50/60Hz
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Eliminacion correcta de este producto

(residuos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos) (WEEE)
Su producto esté disefiado y fabricado con materiales y
componentes de alta calidad reciclables y reutilizables.
Este simbolo indica que los dispositivos eléctricos y
electréonicos deben ser tratados por separado de sus
residuos domésticos al final de su vida util.

Por favor, elimine este equipo en el Centro de recogida /
reciclaje de basura de la comunidad local.

En la Unidén europea, los productos eléctricos vy
electronicos utilizados tienen un sistema de recogida
separado. jpor favor, Ayddenos a proteger el entorno en
el que vivimos!

No coloque el objeto en la parte superior del dispositivo
porque el objeto puede rayar el dispositivo.

No exponga el equipo a un ambiente sucio o

™" polvoriento.
X‘ "'. No coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie desigual
Py | o inestable.

No introduzca ningun cuerpo extrafio en el equipo.

No exponga el equipo a campos magnéticos o eléctricos
fuertes.

X

No exponga el equipo a la luz solar directa, de lo
contrario dafnara el equipo. Manténgase alejado de la
fuente de calor.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

No almacene el equipo a temperaturas superiores a
40 °C (104°F). La temperatura de funcionamiento interior
del dispositivo es de 20 °C(68°F) a 60 °C(140°F).

No use este dispositivo bajo la lluvia.

Consulte a las autoridades locales o minoristas para
manejar correctamente los productos electrénicos.
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Durante las operaciones normales de carga, los
dispositivos y adaptadores pueden producir un poco de
calor. Para evitar molestias o lesiones causadas por la
exposicién al calor, no coloque el equipo sobre la rodilla.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)

Potencia nominal de entrada: consulte la etiqueta de
calificacion en el equipo para asegurarse de que el
conector de potencia cumple con la calificacion. Solo se

N USE) “1_:' ) . >
cemlZ pueden utilizar los accesorios especificados por el
fabricante.
Limpiar el equipo con un pafno blando. Si es necesario,
moje ligeramente la tela antes de limpiarla. No use
abrasivos ni soluciones de limpieza.
— Antes de limpiar el equipo, desconecte el equipo de la
g toma de corriente y apague la fuente de alimentacion.
# L ,+ . . , . . .
i No retire el equipo. Solo los técnicos de mantenimiento
= certificados pueden realizar reparaciones.
.:.

\

NO desmonte el aparato. Sélo un técnico de servicio
autorizado debe realizar las reparaciones.

El dispositivo tiene agujeros de disipacién de calor. No
bloquee la ventilaciéon del equipo, de lo contrario el
equipo puede calentarse y fallar.

Si el tipo de bateria reemplazada no es correcto, hay
riesgo de explosién. Siga las instrucciones para procesar
las baterias usadas.

Equipo enchufable: el enchufe debe instalarse cerca del
equipo y debe ser facilmente accesible.

Unién europea: Eliminacion de informacion.

Este simbolo indica que su producto y/o bateria deben
ser tratados por separado de los residuos domésticos de
acuerdo con las leyes y regulaciones locales. Cuando
este producto alcance la fecha de caducidad, se llevara
al punto de recogida designado por las autoridades
locales. Al manipular productos y/o baterias, su recogida
y reciclaje por separado ayudara a proteger los recursos
naturales y garantizara su reciclaje de una manera que
proteja la salud humana y el medio ambiente.

HECHO EN CHINA
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INSTRUCTIONS D’OPERATION
1. Veuillez utiliser une prise 220V 50Hz.

2. Pour alimenter le ventilateur, assurez-vous que la position de la
minuterie et des boutons de vitesse est définie « ON » pour la minuterie
et 1 - 3 pour la vitesse. Si la position du bouton de la minuterie est
définie dans « OFF », le ventilateur sera éteint.

3. Pour la vitesse du ventilateur souhaitée, veuillez ajuster en conséquence.

Modes de Vitesse:

Arrétez (le ventilateur s'éteindra)
Faible

Moyen

Fort

wN—=O

4. Pour commencer a faire tourner la grille du ventilateur, appuyez sur le
bouton de location (LOUVER).

5. La direction du flux d'air est réglable en inclinant le ventilateur
verticalement.

6. Pour utiliser la fonction de minuterie, tournez le bouton de la minuterie
aux minutes d'opération souhaitées (maximum 120 minutes).

7. Pour arréter le ventilateur et le volet, veuillez transformer le bouton de
vitesse a O (arrét).

8. Pour un flux d"air optimal, ne mettez pas le ventilateur contre les rideaux
ou prés d'un mur.

9. Placer le ventilateur sur un sol stable pour éviter la chute.

120, . OFF

100 20

80¢° ° 40

MOVE STOP

LOUVER SPEED TIMER



MODE D'EMPLOI
BT4ASWT

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN

Nettover le ventilateur

Fteignez toujours et débranchez le ventilateur avant de nettoyer. Ce ventilateur
peut étre nettoyé en utilisant un chiffon humide trempé dans une solution de
savon douce. Ne plongez pas le ventilateur dans I'eau et ne laissez pas |'eau a
couler a l'intérieur du ventilateur. N'utilisez pas d'essence, de benzine plus
mince ou de produits chimiques dangereux pour nettoyer le ventilateur car cela
I'endommagera.

Pour nettoyer les lames de ventilateur, veuillez suivre ces étapes:

1. Pour démanteler les grilles, tournez le moyeu des grilles dans le sens
horaire, puis tournez le moyeu dans le sens antihoraire.

2. Pour démanteler |'arriere-garde, annulez les 3 vis au bord de l'arriére-
garde.

3. Pour retirer les lames, annulez la vis de fixation de la lame tout en
maintenant la lame.

4. Pour assembler le ventilateur, veuillez suivre les procédures ci-dessus de
maniere inverse.

5. Utilisez un chiffon humide trempé dans une solution de savon douce pour
nettoyer les lames.

6. Veuillez-vous assurer que les lames sont totalement séches avant de fixer
les lames au ventilateur.

7. Veuillez-vous assurer que les vis sont resserrées.

8. Pour retirer la poussiere, veuillez utiliser régulierement une brosse ou un
aspirateur.

GARANTIES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

e Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'exploiter le ventilateur.

* Ne vous tenez pas a proximité d'un ventilateur en mouvement pour éviter
un accident.

* Ne permettez pas aux enfants de jouer prés du ventilateur.
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e Débranchez toujours le ventilateur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé et avant le
nettoyage.

e Utilisez une prise 220 V uniquement.

* N'utilisez pas un ventilateur ou un ventilateur endommagé avec un cordon
endommagé. Retour au centre de service autorisé le plus proche pour
I'inspection et la réparation.

e Evitez le contact direct avec I'eau a moins que le nettoyage du ventilateur.

* Placer le ventilateur sur un sol stable pour éviter la chute.

* Pour un résultat optimal, utilisez régulierement une brosse ou un aspirateur
pour éliminer la saleté du moteur et des grilles.

o Ne faites pas fonctionner le ventilateur sans grilles intactes.

e Eteignez et débranchez le ventilateur lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé. Ne pas
réparer le cordon endommagé vous-méme. Le cordon endommagé ne
peut étre réparé que par le centre de réparation et de service autorisé.

EVITES DE LA GARANTIE

e Les instructions données ne sont pas observées.

e |'appareil a été mal géré, mal utilisé et endommagé par |'utilisateur et
non par le fabricant.

e Un défaut d'électricité cause des dommages a |'appareil.

e |'appareil a été soumis a des réparations non autorisées du traitement.
RECAUTIONS DE SECURITE

e Eloignez les appareils des enfants et handicapés.

e les appareils électriques ne doivent jamais étre utilisés sans supervision
adulte.

e Veuillez vérifier le cordon d'alimentation et brancher régulierement pour
assurer un bon état de fonctionnement. Il est conseillé de remplacer ou
de réparer le cordon endommagé par le fabricant ou un centre de service
autorisé pour éviter les dangers.
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NOTES DE SECURITE

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné aux enfants, aux personnes handicapées et aux
personnes qui n'ont pas les connaissances et |'expérience nécessaires pour
I'utiliser, sauf sous la supervision d'un adulte.

Dans le cadre de nos efforts continus pour développer et innover des produits
avec de meilleures fonctionnalités et un meilleur design, les fabricants se
réservent le droit d'apporter des modifications sans préavis.

SPECIFICATIONS

Modeéle BF45WT

Vitesses 3 Vitesses (Faible, Moyen, Fort)

Minuterie La limite supérieure est d'environ 120 minutes (2
heures)

Puissance 45W

Tension 220-240V 50/60Hz

AVERTISSEMENTS

Elimination correcte de ce produit

(Déchets d'équipement électrique et électronique)
(WEEE)

Votre produit est concu et fabriqué avec des matériaux et
des composants de haute qualité pouvant étre recyclés
et réutilisés.

Ce symbole signifie que I'équipement électrique et
électronique doit étre éliminé séparément des déchets
ménagers a la fin de sa vie.

Veuillez éliminer cet équipement a votre centre local de
collecte/recyclage.

Dans I'Union européenne, il existe des systémes séparés
de collecte de produits électriques ou électroniques
usagés. Veuillez nous aider a conserver |'environnement
dans lequel nous vivons !

NE METTEZ PAS des objets sur I'appareil car ils peuvent
le rayer.

N'exposez PAS |'appareil a des environnements sales ou
poussiéreux.

e®
XY
» "'._ NE POSEZ PAS l|'appareil sur une surface inégale ou
" | instable.
»
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N'insérez PAS d'objets étrangers dans |'appareil.

=

N'exposez PAS |'appareil a des champs magnétiques ou
électriques forts.

>< f S
X

N'exposez PAS |'appareil a la lumiere solaire directe car
elle peut endommager |'appareil. Gardez-le éloigné des
sources de chaleur.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68°F)

NE stockez PAS votre appareil a des températures
dépassant 40 °C (104 °F). La température interne de
fonctionnement de cet appareil est comprise entre 20 °C
(68 °F) et 60 °C (140 °F).

N'utilisez PAS cet appareil sous la pluie.

Veuillez consulter votre autorité locale ou détaillant pour
I"élimination correcte des produits électroniques.

Il est normal que l'appareil et I'adaptateur chauffent
durant la charge. Pour empécher un inconfort ou une
blessure due a l'exposition a la chaleur, NE gardez PAS
I'appareil sur vos genoux.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPPLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY)
AN LEE) oy

TENSION  NOMINALE D'ALIMENTATION : Voir
I'étiquette signalétique de I'appareil et assurez-vous que
I'adaptateur de courant est conforme aux indications de

Celoz I"étiquette. N'utilisez que des accessoires spécifiés par le
fabricant.
Nettoyez |'appareil avec un tissu doux. Si nécessaire
% humidifiez légérement le tissu avant de nettoyer.
N'utilisez jamais d'abrasifs ou de solutions de nettoyage.
Fteignez toujours I'appareil pour connecter ou
e déconnecter des périphériques ne prenant pas en charge
g hot-plug.
> \ > Fteignez et débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur
e avant de le nettoyer.

NE démontez PAS l'appareil. Seul un technicien de
service certifié doit effectuer une réparation.
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L'appareil comporte des ouvertures pour dissiper la
chaleur. NE bloquez PAS les ouvertures d'aération de
I'appareil car il peut alors chauffer et mal fonctionner.

Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un
type incorrect. Eliminez les batteries usagées selon les
instructions

APPAREIL POUVANT ETRE BRANCHE : |a prise secteur
doit étre située prés de l'appareil et étre facilement
accessible.

Union Européenne : Informations sur |'élimination.

Ce symbole signifie que selon les lois et réglements
locaux, votre produit et/ou sa batterie doit étre éliminé
séparément des déchets ménagers. Quand ce produit
arrive en fin de durée de vie, amenez-le a un point de
collecte indiqué par les autorités locales. La collecte et le
recyclage séparés de votre produit et/ou de sa batterie
au moment de |'élimination aideront a conserver les
ressources naturelles et a assurer qu'il est recyclé d'une
maniére protégeant la santé humaine et I'environnement.

FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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INSTRU(;C)ES DE OPERACAO
1. Por favor, use uma tomada de 220V 50Hz.

2. Para ligar o ventilador, certifique-se de que as posi¢des do temporizador
e dos botdes de velocidade estejam ajustadas para "ON" (temporizador)
e 1-3 (velocidade). Se a posi¢do do botdo temporizador estiver ajustada
para "OFF", o ventilador seré desligado.

3. Para a velocidade necessaria do ventilador, ajuste de acordo.

Modos de velocidade:

0 Parar (o ventilador seré desligado)
1 Baixa

2 Média

3 Alta

4. Para comecar a girar a grade do ventilador, pressione o botao do louver.

5. A direcdo do fluxo de ar pode ser ajustada inclinando o ventilador
verticalmente.

6. Para usar a funcao de temporizador, gire o botao do temporizador para o
tempo de operacdo desejado (méaximo de 120 minutos). Uma vez
concluido, o botdo do temporizador ird desligar-se (0 minutos) para
desligar automaticamente a unidade.

7. Para parar o ventilador e louver, gire o botdo de velocidade para O (Parar).

8. Para um fluxo de ar ideal, ndo coloque o ventilador contra uma cortina ou
perto de uma parede.

9. Coloque o ventilador em uma superficie estavel para evitar que ele caia.

MOVE STOP

LOUVER
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INSTRUCOES DE MANUTENCAO

Limpar ventilador

Sempre desligar e desconectar o ventilador antes da limpeza. Este ventilador
pode ser limpo com um pano Umido embebido em uma solucdo de sabao
suave. Ndo mergulhe o ventilador na d4gua ou deixe a dgua pingar no interior
do ventilador. Nao utilize gasolina, diluente de gasolina ou produtos quimicos
perigosos para limpar o ventilador, pois isso pode danificar o ventilador.

Para limpar as pas do ventilador, siga estes passos

1.

Para remover a grelha, gire o cubo da grelha no sentido horario e depois
gire o cubo no sentido anti-horario.

Para remover a protecdo traseira, desfazer os 3 parafusos na borda da
protecao traseira.

Para remover a pa do ventilador, desaperte os parafusos que a seguram
no lugar enquanto segura a pa.

Para montar o ventilador de volta, siga o procedimento acima ao
contrario.

. Use um pano umido mergulhado em solugdo de sabao suave para limpar

as pas.

Certifique-se de que as pas estejam completamente secas antes de fixa-
las ao ventilador.

. Por favor, certifique-se de que os parafusos estejam apertados.

Para remover poeira, por favor, use uma escova ou aspirador
regularmente.

PROTECOES IMPORTANTES

Por favor, leia todas as instrucdes antes de operar o ventilador.

Nao fique de pé perto de um ventilador em movimento para evitar
acidente.

Nao permita que as criancas brinquem perto do ventilador.
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Sempre desconecte o ventilador quando nao estiver em uso e antes da
limpeza.

Use somente uma tomada de 220V.

Nao utilize um ventilador danificado ou um ventilador com fio danificado.
Retorne ao centro de servigo autorizado mais proximo para inspecao e
reparo.

Evite o contato direto com agua, exceto quando estiver limpando o
ventilador.

Coloque o ventilador no chao estavel para evitar a queda.

Para melhor resultado, remova regularmente a sujeira do motor e da
grade com uma escova ou aspirador de po.

Nao opere o ventilador sem as grelhas intactas.

Desligue e desconecte o ventilador quando nao estiver em uso. Néo
repare vocé mesmo os cabos danificados. Os cabos danificados sé
podem ser reparados por centro de reparos e servicos autorizado.

ANULACAO DA GARANTIA

As instrucdes dadas ndo sdo observadas.

O aparelho foi mal manuseado, mal utilizado e danificado pelo usuério
e ndo pelo fabricante.

Danos a aparelho causados por falhas elétricas.

O aparelho foi submetido a reparos ndo autorizados de tratamento.

PRECAUCOES DE SEGURANCA

Mantenha o aparelho longe de criancas e deficientes.
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e Os aparelhos elétricos nunca devem ser utilizados sem a supervisdo de

adultos.

e \Verifique regularmente o cabo de alimentagdo e a tomada para garantir
boas condicdes de trabalho. E recomendavel que os cabos danificados
sejam substituidos ou reparados pelo fabricante ou por um centro de
servico autorizado para evitar perigo.

NOTAS DE SEGURANCA

Este aparelho ndo é adequado para uso por criancas, pessoas com deficiéncias
e pessoas sem conhecimento e experiéncia no uso de aparelhos elétricos, a
menos que seja supervisionado por um adulto.

Como parte de nossos esforcos para continuar a desenvolver e inovar produtos
com melhoras fungdes e design, o fabricante se reserva o direito de fazer
mudancas sem aviso prévio.

ESPECIFICACOES

Modelo BF45WT
Velocidades 3 velocidades (Baixa, Média,
Alta)
Temporizador Até 120 minutos (2 horas)
Poténcia 45W
Tensao 220-240V 50/60Hz
ADVERTENCIAS

2
E

Pb

Correta eliminagao deste Produto

(Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrénicos
(REEE)

O seu aparelho é concebido e fabricado com materiais e
componentes de alta qualidade que podem ser
reciclados e reutilizados.

Este simbolo significa que o equipamento elétrico e
eletrénico, no final da sua vida-Util, deveréd ser descartado
separadamente do lixo doméstico.

Elimine este equipamento junto do seu centro local de
recolha de residuos/reciclagem.

Na Unido Europeia existem sistemas de recolha seletiva
de produtos elétricos e eletrénicos usados. Por favor
ajude-nos a conservar o ambiente em que vivemos!
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NAO coloque objetos em cima do aparelho, uma vez que
estes o podem riscar.

NAO exponha o aparelho a ambientes sujos ou com pé.

= =t
- '-._ NAO coloque o aparelho numa superficie desnivelada ou
" | instavel.
»

NAQO introduza objetos estranhos no aparelho.

NAO exponha o aparelho a campos magnéticos ou
elétricos fortes.

NAQ exponha o aparelho & luz direta do sol, uma vez que
isto o pode danificar. Mantenha o aparelho afastado de
fontes de calor.

60°C(140°F)

()

20°C(68F)

NAO guarde o aparelho em zonas com temperatura
superior a 40° C (104° F). A temperatura interna de
funcionamento para este dispositivo é de 20°C(68°F) a
60°C(140°F).

NAQO use o aparelho a chuva.

revendedor
aparelhos

Consulte as autoridades locais ou o
relativamente a eliminacdo correta de
eletrénicos.

O aparelho e o adaptador podem produzir calor durante
o seu normal funcionamento de carga. Para evitar o
desconforto ou lesées causados pela exposicdo ao calor,
NAO deixe o aparelho no seu colo.

‘O sunstech’

POWER SUPFLY :

POWER (IN STANDEY):

~ cemE

CAPACIDADE DA POTENCIA DE ENTRADA: Consulte a
etiqueta de voltagem do aparelho e assegure-se que o
adaptador de corrente respeita a tensdo. Use apenas
acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.

P lky

Limpe o aparelho com um pano suave. Se necessario
humedeca ligeiramente o pano antes de proceder a
limpeza. ndo use nunca solucdes abrasivas ou
detergentes.

—

Desligue sempre o aparelho antes de proceder a
instalagdo ou remocado de aparelhos que nao suportem
hot-plug.
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Desligue o aparelho da tomada elétrica antes de o
limpar.

NAO desmonte o aparelho. S6 um técnico de servico
autorizado deve proceder a reparacdes.

O aparelho dispde de aberturas destinadas a libertar
calor. NAO bloqueie a ventilagdo do aparelho, uma vez
que este pode aquecer e avariar-se.

A substituicdo da bateria por um tipo incorreto comporta
um risco de explosdo. Retire as baterias usadas de
acordo com as instrugdes.

EQUIPAMENTO CONECTAVEL: a tomada deve estar
instalada perto do equipamento e deve ser de facil
acesso.

Unido Europeia: Informacéo de eliminacéo.

Este simbolo significa que, de acordo com as leis e
regulamentos locais, o seu produto e/ou a sua bateria
devem ser eliminados separadamente do lixo doméstico.
Quando este produto chega ao fim da sua vida util,
deposite-o num ponto de recolha designado pelas
autoridades locais. A recolha seletiva e a reciclagem do
seu produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da
eliminacdo ajudard a conservar os recursos naturais e a
garantir que este é reciclado de uma forma que protege
a saude humana e o ambiente.

FABRICADO NA CHINA
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For you. For everyone.
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